AMENDMENT #1.

TO THE SIOUXLAND OFFICIALS BYLAWS, EFFECTIVE APRIL 20, 2006. APPROVED BY MAJORITY VOTE OF THE MEMBERSHIP AT THE QUARTERLY MEETING HELD ON THIS DAY.

ARTICLE III, SECTION 5. TO READ AS FOLLOWS.

MEMBERS OF THE ASSOCIATION SHALL PAY ANNUAL DUES TO BE DETERMINED BY THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE AND APPROVED BY A VOTE OF THE MEMBERSHIP. DUES SHALL BE PAID BY **THE FIRST DAY OF AUGUST OF EACH YEAR. DUES SHALL BECOME DELINQUENT ON SEPTEMBER 1**ST **OF EACH YEAR.** MEMBERS NOT PAYING DUES BY SEPTEMBER **1**, SHALL BE CONSIDERED: MEMBER NOT IN GOOD STANDING. MEMBERS IN GOOD STANDING SHALL BE THE RECIEPIENTS OF THE BENEFITS OF THE ASSOCIATION.

THIS AMENDMENT BECOMES A PART OF THE ORIGINAL BYLAWS.

BYLAWS OF SIOUXLAND OFFICIALS ASSOCIATION

ARTICLE I. NAME

THE NAME OF THE ORGANIZATION SHALL BE: SIOUXLAND OFFICIALS ASSOCIATION.

ARTICLE II. PRINCIPLES AND PURPOSE

THE ASSOCIATION AND ITS MEMBERS SHALL MAINTAIN HIGH QUALITY STANDARDS OF SERVICE AND SPORTSMANSHIP AND SHALL ADHERE TO THE CODE OF ETHICS AS DESCRIBED BY THE IHSAA AND IGHSAU, AS WELL AS NATIONAL FEDERATION STANDARDS AND CODES.

ARTICLE III. MEMBERSHIP

SECTION 1.

MEMBERSHIP SHALL CONSIST OF TEMPORARY, APPROVED, RECOGNIZED, CERTIFED, AND SUPERIOR OFFICIALS IN THEIR RESPECTIVE SPORTS. HONORARY INVITEES SHALL ALSO BE NON VOTING MEMBERS OF THE ASSOCIATION. TEMPORARY OFFICIALS SHALL TRY TO BECOME APPROVED AS SOON AS POSSIBLE. APPROVED OFFICIALS MAY CHOOSE TO ADVANCE IN CLASSIFICATION AT THEIR OWN DISCRETION.

SECTION 2.

ALL OFFICIALS SHALL BECOME FAMILIAR WITH ALL RULES AND REGULATIONS OF THEIR RESPECTIVE SPORT IN WHICH THEY ARE REGISTERED.

SECTION 3.

ALL OFFCIALS SHALL BECOME FAMILAR WITH PROPER MECHANICS, AND ETIQUETTE IN THEIR RESPECTIVE SPORT IN WHICH THEY ARE REGISTERED.

SECTION 4.

MEMBERS SHALL PROVIDE THE ASSIGNOR PROPER INFORMATION REGARDING AVAILABILITY, NAME, ADDRESS, PHONE NUMBER, E-MAIL ADDRESS AND ANY OTHER INFORMATION THAT MAY BE HELPFUL.

SECTION S

MEMBERS OF THE ASSOCIATION SHALL PAY ANNUAL DUES TO BE DETERMINED BY THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE AND APPROVED BY A VOTE OF THE MEMBERSHIP. DUES SHALL BE PAID BY THE LAST DAY OF APRIL OF EACH YEAR. DUES BECOME DELINQUENT ON JUNE 1 OF EACH YEAR. MEMBERS NOT PAYING DUES BY JUNE 1, SHALL BE CONSIDERED: MEMBERS NOT IN GOOD STANDING. MEMBERS IN GOOD STANDING SHALL BE THE RECIEPIENTS OF THE BENEFITS OF THE ASSOCIATION.

ARTICLE IV. OFFICERS

SECTION 1.

THE OFFICERS OF SIOUXLAND OFFICIALS ASSOCIATION SHALL BE:
PRESIDENT, VICE-PRESIDENT, SECRETARY, TREASURER, ASSIGNOR (EX-OFFICIO)

SECTION 2

THE OFFICERS SHALL BE NOMINATED AND VOTED FOR BY THE MEMBERS IN GOOD STANDING WITH THE EXCEPTION OF THE ASSIGNOR.

Commented [JW1]: Should it be Secretary or Treasurer instead since we're getting rid of assignor?

SECTION 3.

VOTING FOR NEW OFFICERS SHALL BE IN APRIL OF THE YEAR IN, WHICH THE OFFICERS TERM SHALL END. OFFICERS MAY SUCCEED THEMSELYES IF RE-ELECTED BY THE MEMBERS. OFFICERS WILL BEGIN THEIR DUTIES ON JUNE 1 OF THE NEW YEAR.

SECTION 4.

TERM OF THE PRESIDENT SHALL BE $\frac{1}{0}$ (ONE) YEAR TWO (2) YEAR, TERM OF THE VICE-PRESIDENT SHALL BE $\frac{1}{0}$ (ONE) YEAR TWO (2) YEAR, TERM WITH VICE PRESIDENT ASCENDING TO PRESIDENT FOR FOLLOWING $\frac{1}{0}$ YEAR TWO (2) YEAR, TERM OF THE SECRETARY SHALL PERPETUAL. TERM OF THE TREASURER SHALL BE PERPETUAL.

SECTION 5.

AN OFFICER MAY BE REPLACED AT ANY TIME IF THAT OFFICER IS UNABLE TO FULFILL THE DUTIES REQUIRED BY THE POSITION TO WHICH THAT OFFICER WAS ELECTED. THE MEMBERS SHALL ELECT A SUCCESSOR TO COMPLETE THE TERM OF ANY OFFICER THAT CANNOT COMPLETE THEIR TERM.

ARTICLE V. DUTIES OF OFFICERS

SECTION 1.

PRESIDENT SHALL PERFORM THE DUTIES OF LEADERSHIP. PRESIDENT SHALL PRESIDE OVER MEETINGS OF THE MEMBERSHIP. PRESIDENT MAY ASSIGN COMMITTEES TO ACCOMPLISH OBJECTIVES SET BY THE ASSOCIATION.

VICE-PRESIDENT SHALL ASSIST THE PRESIDENT, AND WHEN THE PRESIDENT IS NOT AVAILABLE, ASSUME THE DUTIES OF AND ACT AS PRESIDENT PRO-TEM

SECRETARY SHALL KEEP THE MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS OF THE ASSOCIATION, MAINTAIN A ROSTER OF ACTIVE AND INACTIVE MEMBERS, KEEP RECORDS AND REPORTS AS DIRECTED BY THE PRESIDENT. SECRETARY SHALL PROVIDE A LIST OF OFFICIALS IN GOOD STANDING TO THE IHSAA, AND THE IGHSAU, UNDER THE DIRECTION AND SUPERVISION OF THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE.

TREASURER SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR COLLECTING DUES, KEEPING FINANCIAL RECORDS FOR THE ASSOCIATION, MAKING MONTHLY AND ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORTS TO THE MEMBERS OF THE ASSOCIATION, DISBURSE FUNDS INCIDENTAL TO THE OPERATION OF THE ASSOCIATION, DEPOSIT FUNDS IN A SECURE FINANCIAL INSTITUTION. (THE ASSOCIATION MUST AUTHORIZE DISBURSEMENT OF FUNDS, WITHDRAWAL OF FUNDS FROM THE FINANCIAL INSTITUTION SHALL REQUIRE 2-OFFICERS' SIGNATURES ONE OF WHICH SHALL BE THE TREASUER) ONE (1) SIGNATURE OF ANY OF THE ACTIVE OFFICERS'.

ARTICLE VI. MEETINGS & QUORUMS

SECTION 1.

ASSOCIATION MEETINGS SHALL BE JANUARY, APRIL, AUGUST, AND NOVEMBER OF EACH YEAR. WHEN VOTING IS TAKING PLACE, THE ASSOCIATION MUST HAVE A QUORUM IN ATTENDANCE. TO HAVE A QUORUM REQUIRES 30% OF THE MEMBERSHIP IN ATTENDANCE. IT SHALL BE MANDATORY FOR MEMBERS OF THE ASSOCIATION TO ATTEND 2 MEETINGS PER YEAR. SPECIAL MEETINGS MAY BE REQUESTED THROUGHOUT THE YEAR.

ARTICLE VII. AMENDING BYLAWS

SECTION 1.

AMENDMENTS SHALL BE PRESENTED TO THE MEMBERS OF THE ASSOCIATION FOR REVIEW AND RECOMMENDATIONS. A MAJORITY VOTE OF THE MEMBERS OF THE ASSOCIATION SHALL BE REQUIRED TO AMEND THE BYLAWS. COPIES OF THE AMENDMENTS SHALL BECOME A PART OF THE ORIGINAL BYLAWS WHEN ACCEPTED BY THE MEMBERS WITH A MAJORITY VOTE.

ARTICLE VIII. STANDING COMMITEES

SECTION 1

THE WORKING STRUCTURE OF THE ASSOCIATION SHALL BE MADE UP OF THE FOLLOWING STANDING COMMITTEES:

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE:

- A. PRESIDENT
- B. VICE-PRESIDENT
- C. SECRETARY
- D. TREASURER
- E. ASSIGNOR (EX-OFFICIO)
- F. PAST PRESIDENT-VOTING MEMBER

TRAINING/EDUCATION

- A. BASKETBALL
- B. FOOTBALL
- C. VOLLEYBALL
- D. BASEBALL
- E. SOFTBALL
- F. TRACK

AWARDS AND RECOGNITION

RECRUITMENT/PUBLIC RELATIONS

SOCIAL/DEVELOPMENT

AD-HOC (MAY BE ESTABLISHED AT THE AUTHORIZATION OF THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE)

THESE BY LAWS WERE APPROVED BY THE ASSOCIATION AT THE REGULARLY SCHEDULED MEETING HELD ON JANUARY $30^{\rm TH}, 2002$

SIGNED
JOHN DUZIK, SECRETARY